# NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

# PHASE 2 EAST SIDE WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT WEST BRANCH, IOWA

### State Revolving Fund No. FS-16-24-DWSRF-022

Notice is hereby given that a public hearing will be held by the City of West Branch on the proposed contract documents (plans, specifications, and form of contract) and estimated cost for the Phase 2 East Side Water Main Replacement project at its meeting at 7:00 p.m. on the 20<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2024, in the Council Chambers at City Hall, 110 North Poplar Street, West Branch, Iowa. At the hearing, the City will receive and consider any objections made by any interested party, to the Plans and Specifications, proposed Form of Contract, and the Estimate of the Cost for the project.

The work will include but is not limited to the following improvements:

#### PHASE 2 EAST SIDE WATER MAIN REPLACEMENT

Construct Phase 2 East Side Water Main Replacement including all labor, materials, and equipment necessary for installation of 3,475 linear feet of 6" water main; 295 linear feet of 8" water main; 26 linear feet of 12" water main; valves; hydrants;604 square yards of 6" concrete pavement; 267 square yards of 7" concrete pavement;394 square yards of 10" concrete pavement; 88 linear feet of 15" storm sewer; 8 linear feet of 21" storm sewer; vibration monitoring; erosion control; seeding; and miscellaneous associated work, including cleanup.

Sealed proposals will be received by the City Clerk of the City of West Branch, Iowa, at City Hall, 110 North Poplar Street, West Branch, Iowa, until 2:00 p.m. on the 15<sup>th</sup>day of February, 2024, for the construction of Phase 2 East Side Water Main Replacement as described in the plans and specifications therefore, now on file in the office of the City Clerk. Proposals will be opened and the amount of the bids announced by the City Clerk at the time and date specified above. Proposals will be acted upon by said City at the February 20<sup>th</sup> City Council Meeting or at such later time and place as then may be fixed.

Published by the order of the City of West Branch, Iowa.

# CITY OF WEST BRANCH, IOWA,

Roger Laughlin, Mayor

NPH-1

368301